PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4699991

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | 11/06/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BEAULIEU OF AMERICA, INC., SUCCESSOR-BY-MERGER TO CORONET INDUSTRIES, INC. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1502 CORONET DRIVE |
| City: | DALTON |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 20720 |
| Name: | BEAULIEU GROUP, LLC |
| Street Address: | 1502 CORONET DRIVE |
| City: | DALTON |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 20720 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4146362 |
| Patent Number: | 4190987 |
| Patent Number: | 4622040 |
| Patent Number: | 4622041 |
| Patent Number: | 4622042 |
| Patent Number: | 4240594 |
| Patent Number: | 4297095 |
| Patent Number: | 4497779 |
| Patent Number: | 4520604 |
| Patent Number: | 4593737 |
| Patent Number: | 4687038 |
| Patent Number: | 4601727 |
| Patent Number: | 4622044 |
| Patent Number: | 4671784 |
| Patent Number: | 4678136 |
| | 1 |

PATENT

504653270 REEL: 044193 FRAME: 0321

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 4875253 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037125390

Email: mguidry@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: MELISSA GUIDRY
Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BLVD

Address Line 2: STUITE 1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2074455-0021 | | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: MELISSA GUIDRY | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Melissa Guidry/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/21/2017 | | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=20171120123030982#page1.tif source=20171120123030982#page2.tif source=20171120123030982#page3.tif source=20171120123030982#page4.tif source=20171120123030982#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

November 6, 2017

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association (formerly known as BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc.), in its capacity as agent ("Agent") for various financial institutions, having an office at 333 South Hope Street, Suite 1300, Los Angeles, California 90071, does hereby release, relinquish, terminate and cancel any and all liens and security interests granted to Agent, by BEAULIEU OF AMERICA, INC., a Georgia corporation, successor-by-merger to Coronet Industries, Inc., a Georgia corporation and BEAULIEU GROUP, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (collectively, the "Companies"), each having its chief executive office at 1502 Coronet Drive, Dalton, Georgia 20720, in and to the patent applications and patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), arising under that certain Restated and Amended Patent and Security Agreement, dated December 20, 1996, among Agent and Companies, recorded January 23, 1997 at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 008313 Frame 0498 (collectively, the "Patent Agreement"). This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence Agent's release of the security interest against such patent applications and patents.

This Release is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests granted and conveyed by Companies to Agent pursuant to the terms of the Patent Agreement and to reassign to Companies all of Agent's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of such Patent Agreement, in each case without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on the following page]

5174182_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Carin C. Julsgard
Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Patents

| <u>Patent</u> | Application No. | File Date | Patent No. | Reg. Date |
|--|-----------------|------------|------------|------------|
| | | | 4120940 | |
| | 05431694 | | 3918226 | |
| | 05431695 | | 3913359 | |
| | 05476057 | | 3954404 | |
| | 05588862 | | 3969858 | |
| | 05618491 | | D240755 | |
| | 05766563 | | 4080763 | |
| Multi-Dye Textile Dying Process | 05851418 | 11/14/1977 | 4146362 | 03/27/1979 |
| Double Dome Heat and Smoke Vent Structure | 05857760 | 12/05/1977 | 4190987 | 03/04/1980 |
| Textile Dyeing Process | 05916889 | 06/19/1978 | 4622040 | 11/11/1986 |
| Textile Dyeing Process | 05916893 | 06/19/1978 | 4622041 | 11/11/1986 |
| Textile Dyeing Process | 05916901 | 06/19/1978 | 4622042 | 11/11/1986 |
| CREEL | 06021327 | 03/16/1979 | 4240594 | 12/23/1980 |
| Filament Winding Apparatus | 06116260 | 01/28/1980 | 4297095 | 10/27/1981 |
| Production of Potassium Hexafluotitanates using Dilute Hydrofluoric acid | 06541830 | 10/14/1983 | 4497779 | 02/05/1985 |
| Skylight Structure | 06554850 | 11/23/1983 | 4520604 | 06/04/1985 |
| Blind Structure Include Remote Slat Moving Means | 06562531 | 12/19/1983 | 4593737 | 06/10/1986 |
| Blind Construction | 06562532 | 12/19/1983 | 4687038 | 08/18/1987 |
| Textile Dyeing Process and Apparatus for Multicolor Patterns | 06639843 | 08/13/1984 | 4601727 | 07/22/1986 |
| Textile Dyeing Process for Multicolor Nylon Carpet | 06757371 | 07/22/1985 | 4622044 | 11/11/1986 |
| Automatic Tube Processing Apparatus | 06797128 | 11/12/1985 | 4671784 | 06/09/1987 |

| <u>Patent</u> | Application No. | File Date | Patent No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------|------------|------------|
| Suspended Creel | 06874470 | 06/16/1986 | 4678136 | 07/07/1987 |
| Process for Stunning Livestock | 07240755 | 09/02/1988 | 4875253 | 10/24/1989 |

PATENT REEL: 044193 FRAME: 0327

RECORDED: 11/21/2017